
 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

In the Interest of C.A.R., a child

M.L.B.,)	Supreme Court File No.
)	20190385
)	
Petitioner and Appellant,)	Richland County No.
)	39-2018-DM-120
v.)	
)	
T.D.R.,)	APPELLEE'S BRIEF
)	
Respondent and Appellee.)	

**Appeal from the findings of fact and order denying
petition to terminate respondent's parental rights and
order for mediation entered October 8, 2019 in Richland
County District Court, Northeast judicial district, North
Dakota the Honorable Bradley A. Cruff, presiding.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr
 ND Bar No. 06688
Kraus-Parr, Morrow, & Weber
 424 Demers Ave
 Grand Forks, ND 58201
 Office: (701) 772-8991
 service@kpmwlaw.com
Attorney for the Respondent - Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES p. 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUE ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF CASE..... ¶ 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶ 3

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....¶ 5

 I. The district court was not clearly erroneous when it found that
 C.A.R. “Cody” was not abandoned.....¶ 5

 II. The district court did not find that T.D.R. “Troy” was unfit therefore
 it is not in C.A.R. “Cody’s” best interests to terminate his natural
 father’s rights¶ 10

CONCLUSION.....¶ 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In Interest of M.N.</i> , 294 N.W.2d 635 (N.D. 1980).....	¶9
<i>In re A.L.E.</i> , 2018 ND 257, 920 N.W.2d 461 (N.D. 2018)	¶¶9, 13
<i>In re C.R.H.</i> , 2000 ND 222, ¶ 6, 620 N.W.2d 175 (N.D. 2020)	¶9
<i>Jacobson v. V.S.</i> , 271 N.W.2d 562 (N.D. 1978)	¶9
<i>Kottsick v. Carlson</i> , 241 N.W.2d 842 (N.D. 1976)	¶15
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972)	¶13
